
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, June 18, 2014

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Strelau called the June 18, 2014 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:35 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

ABSENT: Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Staff Attorney Dawn Didier,
Village Attorney Enza Petrarca 

OTHERS: Vladas Kriauciunas, Jolita Dygliene, Barbara Wendel, John Lampa, Michael
Broad, Vatsal Thakore, Sang-Hak Han, Ho-Jin Han, John Panicola, Dawn
Rhodes, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman Strelau asked for approval of the minutes for the May 1, 2014 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the May 1, 2014 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman Strelau reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"The first order of business is to conduct a public hearing for a liquor license application.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner."

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."



"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public, 4)
discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Key Stone Sports Bar & Grill - 7231 Lemont Road

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Vlada’s
Kitchenette, Inc. d/b/a Key Stone Sports Bar & Grill located at 7231 Lemont  Road.  She stated that the
applicant was seeking a Class “R-1”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license and a Class “O”
outdoor liquor license.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Vladas Kriauciunas was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Kriauciunas introduced himself as the
owner of Key Stone.  

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Kriauciunas stated that he has been a resident for 14 years and wished to open a restaurant in
Downers Grove and was seeking a liquor license.  He stated that he currently operates a restaurant in
Darien. 

Chairman Strelau asked what type of restaurant it would be.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied a sports bar.  He
stated that he will serve Lithuanian and American food.  He stated that there will be a large dining room
and an outside area with a few tables.  Chairman Strelau asked if the location was the old Fuddruckers
(south).  Ms. Kuchynka  replied yes.  

Chairman Strelau asked about his restaurant in Darien.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied it is Café Smigla on 83rd

Street for the past 10 years and has held a beer and wine license there for the past 6 months.  

Chairman Strelau asked staff for recommendations or comments pertinent to this application.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that issuance of the license is contingent upon receipt of satisfactory background
checks, annual fee, Certificate of Occupancy, liquor liability insurance and finalized menu.  She stated
that Mr. Kriauciunas provided her with revisions to the lease in the d/b/a name.  

Chairman Strelau asked for comments from the public.  There were none.

Chairman Strelau asked for comments from the Commission.

Ms. King asked Mr. Kriauciunas if this was the opening of his first establishment in Downers Grove.  Mr.
Kriauciunas replied yes.  Ms. King asked if he had any other liquor handling experience.  Mr. Kriauciunas
replied that he has held just the beer and wine license.  

Ms. King asked how many employees he plans to hire.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied 30, more or less, as it is
hard to determine what is needed before they open.  

Ms. King asked about the outdoor patio and asked if there was a drawing.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that
there was an outdoor seating plan attached to the outdoor application.  She stated that access to the
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outdoor area is through the establishment.  Ms. King asked how high is the barrier.   Mr. Kriauciunas
replied that there is a 48 inch fence which he plans to replace.

Ms. King asked Mr. Kriauciunas how many hours he will spend at this location.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied
55 hours per week.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Kriauciunas if he plans to keep the café open in Darien.  Mr. Kriauciunas
replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if he will run both establishments.  Mr. Kriauciunas stated that he has
another kitchen in Lyons. 

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Kriauciunas if he is BASSETT certified.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied yes. 

Mr. Krusenoski asked about the liquor manager, Jolita, and what experience she had.  Mr. Kriauciunas
replied that Jolita has worked for him for the past 10 years at the Darien café.  He stated that she has 6
months experience in liquor service, since they received the license from Darien.

Mr. Krusenoski asked who was the other BASSETT certified employee.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied that was
his wife.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied that he will mostly run the Downers Grove location while his wife
operates the Darien café.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they will bring servers from the Darien café to help start the Downers Grove
business.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied a few.    

Mr. Krusenoski asked if he has a plan to train the servers.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski
asked if they hold regular meetings with staff at the Darien Café or discuss liquor policies regularly.  Mr.
Kriauciunas replied that they talk about it every week.  He stated that the restaurant is small with only
three waitresses.    

Mr. Krusenoski stated that it is important for management to set the tone about adherence to liquor
policies.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if he has held a liquor license any place other than Darien for the past 6 months.  Mr.
Kriauciunas replied no.  Ms. Fregeau stated that the liquor manager did not indicate on the application
that she had prior liquor handling experience and asked if her only experience was from the past 6 months
of serving alcohol at Darien.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied yes.  Ms. Fregeau asked if Jolita was the liquor
manager in Darien.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied yes.  Ms. Fregeau asked if she will be working both part time
in Darien and part time in Downers Grove.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied that she will be only working in
Downers Grove.  He added that his wife will become the liquor manager in Darien. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that the menu looked good.  She asked what he based his food and alcohol sales
estimates on and how much they anticipate it being a sports bar.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied that he
anticipates a lot of dining.  He stated that they plan to put in a few televisions.  Ms. Fregeau noted the
breakdown of food versus alcohol sales at 70% to 25% , respectively.   He stated that he plans to serve
good food.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if they have tools on site and/or reminder signage for employees.  Mr. Kriauciunas
replied that he has items posted in the Darien café.  Ms. Fregeau stated that Village staff and the Illinois
Liquor Control Commission have a variety of training tools such as posters and additional training aides
for his use.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that she was pleased that they would not accept the vertical license.  
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Ms. Fregeau noted that there was not a provision in the manual about the consequences for employees
that sell to minors.  Mr. Kriauciunas stated that he would fire them.  He stated that he plans to teach them
that the vertical license is not acceptable.  She suggested that they amend the manual to include their
termination policy so employees are aware what could happen if they sold liquor to a minor.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how they plan to request identification.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied they would request
identification from anyone who appears under the age of 40.  Ms. Fregeau asked that they add that
provision to the manual.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that this time of year is challenging as college age kids return home and may attempt
to use fake id’s.  She stated that there are 50 state identification guide that he can use as a tool to check
ids. 

Mr. Jacobson welcomed them to Downers Grove.  He asked if they have had any problems or violations
at the Darien café.  Mr. Kriauciunas replied no.

Chairman Strelau stated that she was pleased they were locating to Downers Grove and that Fuddruckers
would be occupied after being vacant for many years.  

Chairman Strelau wished them well and expressed concern on how important it is to follow the rules and
not to serve or sell to minors.  She noted that a number of licensees were present who were before the
Commission tonight who have failed to follow the ordinance.  She wanted to be sure he was clear on the
rules.  She stated that staff will recognize the importance of liquor service by how management sets the
tone.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “R-1” liquor license application.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND VLADA’S KITCHENETTE, INC. D/B/A KEY STONE SPORTS
BAR & GRILL LOCATED AT 7231 LEMONT  ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "R-1",
FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.   MR. JACOBSON
SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. King, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman
Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

Motion carried. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “O” liquor license application.

Liquor Commission Minutes June 18, 2014 Page 4



MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND VLADA’S KITCHENETTE, INC. D/B/A KEY STONE
SPORTS BAR & GRILL LOCATED AT 7231 LEMONT  ROAD QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS
"O", FULL ALCOHOL, OUTDOOR LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King, Chairman
Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

Motion carried. 

V. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
community.  Such was not done in these cases.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."

Chairman Strelau asked if there were signed stipulations in these cases.  Ms. Didier replied yes.

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulations, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee to
register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

"The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee."
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"Witnesses shall be sworn."

"Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing."

"A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings."

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any."

"Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing."

Doubletree - 2111 Butterfield Road 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for DT
Management, LLC d/b/a Doubletree Suites by Hilton Hotel and Conference Center Chicago - Downers
Grove, located at 2111 Butterfield Road.  She stated that the licensee has been charged with a violation of
Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Ms. Barbara Wendel was sworn in by the court reporter.  Ms. Wendel introduced herself as the general
manager of the hotel.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. DT Management, LLC d/b/a Doubletree Suites by Hilton Hotel and Conference Center Chicago -
Downers Grove, 2111 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class H-1
Liquor License #LQ-000141, issued by the Village of Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has
held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove since April 25, 2011.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:47 p.m. on Thursday, April 24, 2014, Downers Grove Police Officer Edwards
and Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed M.G., a special agent of the Downers Grove
Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is October 2, 1995
(making her 18 years old), enter Doubletree Suites by Hilton Hotel and Conference Center
Chicago - Downers Grove located at 2111 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent was seated at a chair at the bar and bartender, Julie Brown, asked her for her
order.
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5. The special agent ordered  a bottle of Miller Lite beer while Officers Edwards and Rau observed
her.    

6. That bartender, Julie Brown, whose date of birth is August 23, 1981, then asked the special agent
for identification.

7. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as
10-02-95, and reading “Under 21 until 10-02-16" on the face of the license.  

8. That bartender Julie Brown viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the
driver’s license to the special agent.

9.  That bartender Julie Brown retrieved a bottle of Miller Lite out of a cooler and placed the open
bottle and a glass in front of the special agent.

10. Officers Edwards and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11.  Julie Brown was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Ms. Wendel stated that the employee was terminated.  She stated that the employee looked at the license
and thought it read 1985 instead of 1995.  

Ms. Wendel stated that the violation was unacceptable.  She stated that she has been in the business for 25
years and this is the first violation she has experienced.  She stated that employees have been re-trained
the weekend following the violation.  She stated that there are signs posted in the hotel that show the
different identification.  She stated that they re-certified employees with the BASSET certification.  She
added that Ms. Kuchynka came out to the hotel and re-trained staff and covered the facets of the licenses.  

Ms. Wendel stated that they changed the policy to not accept the vertical identification.  She stated that
she needed to provide the Village with the updated manual.  Ms. Wendel stated that an email and notice
had been sent to all staff.

Ms. Fregeau stated that she reviewed their existing manual.  She asked if it was all or a portion of their
TIPs supplement.  Ms. Wendel replied that TIPS is in addition to the supplement.  She stated that they
have team member policies and procedures.  She noted that they have policies for both the hotel license
and the catering license.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that a manual is as only as good as employees understand it.  She stated that staff has
samples of manuals and training materials that might be helpful to them.  
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Ms. Fregeau stated that there is not a place in the manual where employees are asked to request
identification from someone appearing a certain age.  She suggested that they make it a policy to request
id from customers appearing under the age of 30 or 40.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that it was disappointing that this happened at this time of the day and when it was
seemingly not busy.  She asked where the violation occurred.  Ms. Wendel replied that the incident took
place in the bar in the late afternoon.  She believed there were only 4-5 other people in the bar.  She stated
that the officers came to get her.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how long the employee had been working at the hotel.  Ms. Wendel replied 9 months. 

Ms. Fregeau asked Ms. Wendel to explain their training program prior to the incident.  She asked how
often they review policies.  Ms. Wendel replied that they hold monthly meetings with employees.  She
stated that bartenders are met with daily.  She stated that staff talks about any liquor related issues.  She
stated that they are encouraged to get management if they have a question or issue.  

Ms. Wendel stated that the rest of the staff thought the violation unbelievable.  She stated that they could
not understand how it happened. 

Ms. Wendel stated that all employees are certified in BASSETT or TIPs every two years.  She stated that
before and during wedding seasons they cover procedures.  She stated that employees are advised to card
anyone appearing under the age of 40.  Ms. Wendel stated that corporate suggest they card everybody and
gave her freedom to change the Downers Grove policy should they want to.

Ms. Fregeau asked about visual displays.  Ms. Wendel replied that posters and reminders are posted in the
kitchen and in the employee areas of the establishment.  

Mr. Jacobson commended Ms. Wendel for terminating the employee.  

Mr. Jacobson asked if they will take the vertical license.  Ms. Wendel replied they would no longer do so. 

Mr. Jacobson asked if the training will stop this from happening again.  Ms. Wendel stated that they are
happy to do the training.  She stated that the employee made a poor judgment call.  Ms. Wendel stated
that she believed the employee was not concentrating on what she was doing. 

Mr. Jacobson asked if they have any other technology to check the identification or through a POS
system.  Ms. Wendel replied no.  

Mr. Jacobson noted that the license has not been issued for that long and it was sad to see them before the
Commission.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if Julie had a BASSETT certification.  Ms. Wendel replied yes.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that Julie presumably knew what a vertical license was as she had been employed
for 9 months,  met monthly to review policy and seemed to receive adequate training.  He asked Ms.
Wendel Julie's excuse was doing the math wrong.  Mr. Krusenowski asked if she thought that Julie
wilfully sold the alcohol knowing the agent was underage.  Ms. Wendel replied no. She felt that Julie was
not paying attention.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that it is difficult to guess a person’s motive as to why they do what they do.  He
stated that failing the control buy is a test to see if the policies and procedures are effective.  He stated that
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management must re-think the tone and tenor as it relates to liquor training and re-think the substance of
their monthly meetings. 

Ms. King was pleased that they terminated the employee as it sets the tone for current employees.  

Ms. King was pleased that they reviewed the different types of licenses.  She asked if they were
physically shown the licenses.  Ms. Wendel stated that Ms. Kuchynka brought a number of license
samples which they reviewed. 

Chairman Strelau stated that it was disturbing to have a licensee fail a control buy.  She stated that it is
difficult when the violation occurs in the afternoon, mid-week, when it is not busy.  She stated it causes
concern and speculate how well employees follow the rules when it is busy.  

Chairman Strelau stated that they appreciate the efforts of re-training.  She stated that the best of manuals
do no good if the importance of liquor handling is not conveyed.  She stated that a violation does not
reflect good on the business to the community.  

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that DT Management, LLC d/b/a Doubletree Suites by Hilton Hotel
and Conference Center Chicago - Downers Grove, located at 2111 Butterfield Road, has stipulated to a
violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which prohibits the sale of
alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Ms. Wendel if she had any final comments for the record.  Ms. Wendel replied
no.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND DT MANAGEMENT, LLC D/B/A DOUBLETREE SUITES
BY HILTON HOTEL AND CONFERENCE CENTER CHICAGO - DOWNERS GROVE,
LOCATED AT  2111 BUTTERFIELD ROAD, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF
THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. JACOBSON SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Marriott - 1500 Opus Place 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Marriott
Hotel Services, Inc.  d/b/a Marriott Suite Hotel, located at 1500 Opus Place.  She stated that the licensee
has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.
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Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. John Lampa was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Lampa introduced himself as the general
manager of the hotel.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.  d/b/a Marriott Suite Hotel, 1500 Opus Place, Downers Grove,
Illinois, is the holder of a Class H-1 Liquor License #LQ-000052, issued by the Village of Down-
ers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of
Downers Grove since April 17, 1989.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:20 p.m. on Thursday, April 24, 2014, Downers Grove Police Officer Edwards
and Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed M.G., a special agent of the Downers Grove
Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is October 2, 1995
(making her 18 years old), enter Marriott Suite Hotel located at 1500 Opus Place, Downers
Grove.  

4. The special agent was seated at a chair at the bar and bartender Frank Granata asked her for her
order.

5. The special agent ordered a Miller Lite beer on draft while Officers Edwards and Rau observed
her.    

6. That bartender, Frank Granata, whose date of birth is March 3, 1961, retrieved a glass, poured the
Miller Lite beer on draft and then placed the glass of beer in front of the special agent.

7. That at no time did bartender, Frank Granata, ask the special agent for identification.

8. Officers Edwards and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

9. Frank Granata was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

10. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.
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Mr. Lampa stated that they reviewed all of the hotel’s BASSETT and TIPs certifications with an outside
auditor.  He stated that it included a full review of their beverage serving manual.  He stated that they held
a meeting with all servers and reviewed their policies on serving liquor responsibly which they were
required to sign off on and placed in their personnel files.  

Mr. Lampa stated that they conducted one-on-one meetings with staff to stress the importance of
responsible service.  He stated that they have hired a third party auditor that will shop the establishment at
various times of the day and submit reports to management.  He stated that employees have been made
aware of these tests.  

Mr. Lampa stated that hotel managers and leaders are conducting daily inspections of the serving process. 
He stated that they have enhanced daily stand up meetings to include discussion of serving standards and
to card anyone who appears 30 and under.  

Mr. Lampa stated that they disciplined the bartender, Frank Granata.  He stated that Frank has worked for
the hotel for 14 years and has had no other disciplinary action against him in all those years.  Mr. Lampa
stated that he met with Frank personally and stressed the significance of his lack of action.  

Mr. Lampa stated that Frank was embarrassed by the situation.  

Mr. Lampa stated that he will resubmit to staff updates to their liquor serving policies.

Ms. Fregeau stated that she was disturbed that an employee with 14 years of experience did not ask for
identification from the 18 year old special agent.  She asked what disciplinary action was taken against
the bartender.  Mr. Lampa replied that Frank received a written warning and is on probation.  He stated
that if he receives another infraction he can be terminated.  Ms. Fregeau asked if that was hotel policy. 
Mr. Lampa replied yes.  He stated that policy is in the manual and a policy of the corporation.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the consequence of serving a minor at the hotel will be a warning.  Mr. Lampa
replied yes.  

Ms. Fregeau asked when the last time Frank attended a training.  Mr. Lampa replied that Frank is up to
date with his certified training, has attended daily stand up meetings and has attended the monthly
training meetings.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if the current manual states that they will card patrons under the age of 30.  She asked
if any signage was posted and asked him to describe the bar area.  Mr. Lampa replied that it is an 8-seat
bar which is located in the lobby.  He stated that they have items posted from the State of Illinois in the
bar area.  He stated that there are signs posted for the benefit of employees and patrons. 

Ms. Fregeau asked if they bar was busy at the time of the incident.  Mr. Lampa replied it was not busy.

Mr. Jacobson stated that he was disappointed that the employee was not terminated.  Mr. Jacobson asked
if employee would be terminated if they stole something from a guest.  Mr. Lampa replied the incident
would be reviewed by the corporation with the potential of termination.  

Mr. Jacobson asked Mr. Lampa if he thought stealing was more serious than serving alcohol to a minor. 
Mr. Lampa stated he may have a personal opinion that differs from what the corporate office decides. 
Mr. Lampa agreed that this is a very serious violation and they are not taking the incident lightly.  

Liquor Commission Minutes June 18, 2014 Page 11



Mr. Jacobson stated he did not believe a written warning was adequate action being taken against the
employee.  He suggested that if they are fined for the violation, they consider this as a theft by the
employee.  He stated that a warning alone was not good.

Mr. Krusenoski asked at what age employees were to ask for identification from customers prior to the
incident.  Mr. Lampa stated that they have been verbally trained to card patrons under the age of 30.   Mr.
Krusenoski asked if Mr. Granata was fooled by the looks of the special agent and thought she was over
30.  Mr. Lampa stated that Mr. Granata did not say he was fooled.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the employee gave any explanation about the incident.  Mr. Lampa replied that
Mr. Granata was sorry for the incident, that he had children and was embarrassed.  He stated that it would
not happen again.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if he wilfully sold to the minor or was lazy in not asking the
agent for an id.  Mr. Lampa stated he felt Frank made an error in not requesting the id.

Mr. Krusenoski stated that the failure tells something about the daily and monthly meetings and the
culture in which they operate.  He stated that a 14 year veteran should think it worth the effort to request
identification.  He stated this makes the Commission wonder about the other 364 days that they are not
tested and if policy is not being followed.  

Ms. King agreed with the Commission that a warning was not a sufficient punishment for the violation. 
She felt that even a suspension without pay may be appropriate.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that sends a message to the employees that a violation would result in a slap on the
wrist. 

Chairman Strelau stated that she agreed with the other Commissioners.  She stated that management sets
the tone.  She stated that the training may be the source of the problem.  She stated that they are not
setting the proper tone if management does not know the written policy.  

Chairman Strelau stated that it is nothing short of disturbing to see a corporate licensee where employees
do not follow their policy. 

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.  d/b/a Marriott Suite Hotel, located at
1500 Opus Place, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found
guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Lampa if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Lampa stated that
they take the violation seriously and will take what the Commission has said into consideration.  He noted
that the hotel has gone a very long time without a violation.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND MARRIOTT HOTEL SERVICES, INC.  D/B/A MARRIOTT
SUITE HOTEL, LOCATED AT 1500 OPUS PLACE, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-
25(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI
SECONDED.  

VOTE:
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Aye:  Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

7-Eleven - 5105 Fairview Avenue 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for 7-
Eleven, Inc. d/b/a 7-Eleven, located at 5105 Fairview Avenue.  She stated that the licensee has been
charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Michael Broad was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Broad introduced himself as the field
consultant for area 7-Eleven stores, with the 5105 Fairview location being under his supervision.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. 7-Eleven, Inc. d/b/a 7-Eleven, 5105 Fairview Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a
Class P-2 Liquor License #LQ-000174, issued by the Village of Downers Grove.  That said
Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove since
February 20, 2014.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:20 p.m. on May 12, 2014, Downers Grove Police Officer Edwards and
Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed N.P., a special agent of the Downers Grove Police
Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is February 5, 1996, (making
her 18 years old), enter 7-Eleven located at 5105 Fairview Avenue, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent retrieved a six pack of Corona beer from the cooler and proceeded to the
checkout counter where Christopher Miller was working as a clerk.  

5. That clerk, Christopher Miller, whose date of birth is December 13, 1985, then asked the special
agent for identification.

6. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as
02-05-1996, and reading “Under 21 until 02-05-17" on the face of the license.  

7. That Christopher Miller viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and returned it to her.
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8. That Christopher Miller rang up the sale charging the special agent $9.18.

9. That the special agent gave the clerk Christopher Miller a $10.00 bill and received change.  

10. Officers Edwards and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11. That Christopher Miller was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering
alcohol to a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised manager Freda Payne Markel that notice of further action would be
forthcoming from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Broad apologized for the violation.  He stated that the employee was terminated immediately.  He
stated that they have a zero tolerance policy.  He stated that since the violation, every employee has been
retrained and received counseling.  

Mr. Broad advised that 7-Eleven has a certification program in place called “Come of Age”.  He stated
that every employee is required to take the training, be certified and score 100% on the training.  He
stated that all employees in the store have been “Come of Age” certified.  He stated that Mr. Miller did
not follow their training guidelines. 

Mr. Broad stated that there are multiple procedures in the store to prevent the sale of liquor to a minor. 
He stated that they have a scanning system in place.  He stated that there should be no chance for a license
to be admitted if the clerk electronically scans the identification.  He stated that clerks can also manually
check the identification, where the date of birth is entered into the POS register system.  

Mr. Broad stated that there is signage posted throughout the store.  He stated that employees are
instructed to card anyone under the age of 30.  He stated that since the violation at the location,
employees have been instructed to card everyone.   

Mr. Broad stated that the store has over 850 customers per day of which 400-500 buy tobacco or alcohol. 
He stated that procedures are in place and that way they are to be rung up is repetitive.  

Mr. Broad stated that corporate was informed of the violation.  He stated that they will be conducting
tests of the establishment independently.  He stated that if a sale is made of tobacco or liquor the
employee will get a red card.  He stated that they increased tests to the store and the employees have
passed two tests so far and have received green cards.  He stated that the Village did a follow up test on
May 27th, which the store passed.

Ms. King asked how long Mr. Miller had been employed.  Mr. Broad stated that Mr. Miller worked for
the previous franchisee.  He stated that Mr. Miller received the “Come of Age” training from the
franchisee and then again by corporate when they took over the store.  Mr. Broad indicated that Mr.
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Miller had been re-trained on April 7th.  He stated that the rules for liquor serving are the same for
corporate as is for franchisees.  He stated Mr. Miller had been working for corporate for 3 months and the
franchisee for 6 months prior to that.  

Ms. King asked who is in charge of hiring at the store.  Mr. Broad stated that the store manager is in
charge of hiring, however, he supervises every hire.  Ms. Broad noted that all employees hired go through
an extensive background check.  He stated that 22-25% of new hires fail the background check.  

Ms. King asked if Mr. Miller gave any explanation about the violation.  Mr. Broad stated that there was
no explanation and only looked at the identification.  He stated that he did not scan the license or enter the
birth date manually.  He stated that the employee would have been disciplined regardless because he did
not follow their policy had it been witnessed by the store manager.  He stated the violation was
inexplicable.

Ms. King asked if employees have to process the identifications though the scanner.  Mr. Broad replied
yes.  Ms. King asked how the employee got through the system.  Mr. Broad stated that the employee sold
the liquor without following the scanning procedure.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the POS software prompts the employee for identification when a bar code is
scanned.  Mr. Broad stated that employees ask for identification when they come up to the counter.  He
stated that the id is then to be scanned.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that some systems can be by-passed when the employee enters a date of birth.  Mr.
Broad stated that there is a manual over ride to the system.  He stated that is not to be used because of the
electronic scan.  He stated that Mr. Miller hit the over ride key and allowed the sale.

Mr. Krusenoski asked why they insist on carding everyone, when that is not where the system failed.  He
stated that the employee failed to follow the scanning policy and was allowed to over ride the POS
software.  Mr. Broad stated that they may be over reacting and cautionary, but they wanted to err on the
side of caution and added that carding everyone is being used as a training reinforcement.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that Mr. Miller took the “Come of Age” training twice in four months.  Mr. Broad
replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if Mr. Miller was taught to card anyone under the age of 30.  Mr.
Broad replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if Mr. Miller was fooled by the 18 year old girl's appearance.  
Mr. Broad guessed he may have been fooled by her appearance, but he could not speak for Mr. Miller’s
reasoning.  Mr. Broad stated that Mr. Miller thought he was selling her cigarettes.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that there are safeguards in place but it only takes one mistake to destroy their
training.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked what his field consultant stands for.  Mr. Broad replied it is comparable to being a
district manager.  He stated that he is in charge of 9 stores in the Downers Grove/Wheaton area.

Mr. Jacobson asked if the software can be changed to require that the identification be scanned and not
utilize the manual over ride.  Mr. Broad stated that some times the scanner does not work and they are
required to manually enter the id.  He stated the scanning technology has been in place for 6 months.  

Mr. Jacobson asked if the manual entry always work.  Mr. Broad replied yes.  Mr. Jacobson asked if only
the date of birth can be entered rather than the ability to over ride.  Mr. Broad did not believe 7-Eleven
would change the software just for one of their 40,000 stores.  He believes that the software is effective, if
the employees do the proper procedure.
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Ms. Fregeau stated that the manual is clear about the vertical id and the procedures.   She asked if the
policy can be changed to only allow managers to use the manual over ride key.   Mr. Broad stated that the
over ride key is typically used when the customer is a regular or  is over 40 years of age.   Mr. Broad
stated that the age verification screen always comes up when alcohol is scanned.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that she would have liked to see the liquor manager present sothat they hear the
process.  She was disappointed that the license was issued three months ago and that they already have a
violation.  She noted that the application did not go through the normal Liquor Commission process and
was done administratively by staff and approved by the Mayor.  

Mr. Broad stated that the store is in the process of being franchised in August.  He stated that the
franchisee is in the audience.  He stated that they will be before the Commission at the August application
hearing.  Ms. Kuchynka confirmed that the franchisee will be subject to the Liquor Commission
application hearing.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Mayor has granted licenses in the past to corporate White Hen Pantry, Inc.
and 7-Eleven, Inc., as they have held a number of licenses under corporate in the past.  She stated that the
Mayor has the authority to issue a license administratively.  She stated that the application materials will
be placed on file at a Village Council meeting.  She stated that they will be subject to review for a period
of two weeks.  She stated that staff conducts a thorough review of the materials and  background checks
are completed.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that there have been no violations by either White Hen Pantry, Inc. or 7-Eleven, Inc. 
She stated that if there have been violations, they have been the franchisee in operation.  

Ms. Kuchynka suggested that a future application for 7-Eleven, Inc. forego the expedited route, as there
has been a violation.   Ms. Fregeau suggested that corporate applicants appear before the Commission,
especially the front line employees or liquor managers who will set the tone and tenor for the corporate-
run store.  She felt that they leave the hearing with a better understanding of the importance of proper
liquor sales.   

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Broad how many stores he was responsible for.  Mr. Broad replied nine.  She
asked if there were any problems at the other stores.  Mr. Broad replied no.  She asked how long he has
been overseeing the store.  Mr. Broad replied he has overseen the stores for six months.  He stated that he
has been with 7-Eleven for nine years and has never experienced a liquor violation.  

Mr. Broad stated that it if employees are following procedure, it is difficult for a violation to happen.  

Chairman Strelau appreciated the fact that they are carding everyone at the store, but the problem is that
the employee did not enter the date of birth.  She stated that she does not like when she makes purchases
and the clerk arbitrarily enters a false date of birth.  She stated that it defeats the purpose of having the
entry in the system and that it is not important.

Chairman Strelau suggested that they review reports of the entries to determine if employees are
arbitrarily entering a false date of birth.  She stated that there may be a pattern of employees bypassing
the true entry.  Mr. Broad stated that they are able to look at those reports and everything can be
monitored from their software.  He stated that if an employee puts in the same birth date then
management will know they are circumventing the process.  
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Ms. Didier summarized by stating that 7-Eleven, Inc. d/b/a 7-Eleven, located at 5105 Fairview Avenue,
has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which
prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommend that the licensee be found guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Broad if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Broad replied no.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MR. JACOBSON MOVED TO FIND 7-ELEVEN, INC. D/B/A 7-ELEVEN LOCATED AT 5105
FAIRVIEW AVENUE, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE DOWNERS
GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. KING SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau,  Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

The Commission took a 10 minute break.
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Downtown Food Mart - 4946 Main Street 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Raam
Enterprise, Inc. d/b/a Downtown Food Mart, located at 4946 Main Street.  She stated that the licensee has
been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Vatsal Thakore was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Thakore introduced himself as the owner of
Downtown Food Mart.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Raam Enterprise, Inc. d/b/a Downtown Food Mart, 4946 Main Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is
the holder of a Class P-2 Liquor License #LQ-000156, issued by the Village of Downers Grove. 
That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove
since July 1, 2012.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:51 p.m. on May, 12, 2014, Downers Grove Police Officer Buzecky  observed
N.P., a special agent of the Downers Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21),
whose date of birth is February 5, 1996, (making her 18 years old), enter Downtown Food Mart
located at 4946 Main Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent retrieved a six pack of Labatt's Blue Royal beer from the cooler and proceeded
to the checkout counter where owner Vatsal Thakore was working as a clerk.  

5. That clerk/owner, Vatsal Thakore, whose date of birth is March 7, 1954, then asked the special
agent for identification.

6. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as
02-05-1996, and reading “Under 21 until 02-05-17" on the face of the license.  

7. That Vatsal Thakore viewed the special agent’s driver’s license.

8. That the special agent gave the owner/clerk Vatsal Thakore a $10.00 bill.  

9. That Vatsal Thakore completed the transaction and returned $3.52 in change.

10. Officer Buzecky who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified himself and
advised  Mr. Thakore that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11. That Mr. Thakore was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to
a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.
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12. The Officer advised clerk/owner Vatsal Thakore that notice of further action would be
forthcoming from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Thakore apologized for the violation and stated that he did not intend to sell to a minor.  He stated
that he took the id, studied it and miscalculated the age.  He stated that he has revised his policy to not
accept the vertical ids for alcohol purchases.  He added that he passed tests concerning tobacco sales and
the Village's recent control buy retest on May 27th.  

Ms. Fregeau stated this was the first time she experienced an owner being involved in the violation.  She
stated that the store had only been in operation for two years.  She had a copy of the manual and asked if
it was an older version.  Mr. Thakore replied yes.  Ms. Kuchynka stated she met with Mr. Thakore since
the violation and he has updated his policy to not accept the vertical identification.  Ms. Fregeau asked if
he felt the manual was more detailed.  She stated that according to the old policy, two forms of valid
identification are to be requested for alcohol purchases.  She stated that he only looked at the vertical
license in this instance.    

Ms. Fregeau stated that calculations do not have to be made as the license is vertical and the license reads
“under 21 until 2017".  Mr. Thakore replied he made a mistake.

Ms. Fregeau asked how many employees he has.  Mr. Thakore replied one.  He stated that his liquor
manager quit last week.  

Ms. Fregeau asked staff if the position of liquor manager transfers to the owner if the manager quits.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied no.  She added that a new liquor manager must be identified and fingerprinted.  She
advised Mr. Thakore that he will need to complete the application and replace Mr. Joshi as liquor
manager prior to his license being renewed.  She stated she was unaware that Mr. Joshi was no longer
employed by the establishment. 

Ms. Fregeau noted that staff may want to include a provision on the form that the Village must be notified
once the liquor manager is no longer with the company.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that licensees are
provided with brochures stating that fact and licensees are required to confirm the liquor manager on file
at time of renewal.   She stated that prior to the re-issuance of a license, the manager must file application
and be fingerprinted.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if they have any tools to help check the id’s.  Mr. Thakore replied that they have a
lottery machine that can scan to check for proper age.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that Mr. Thakore would not fire himself.  She stated that the consequences for his
actions would be determined by the Liquor Commissioner.

Mr. Jacobson stated that it has been less than two years since he has been in operation.  He stated he felt
that Mr. Thakore intentionally made the sale to make $6.48.  He felt that the Liquor Commissioner would
set a punishment for him and set an example that this is not acceptable.  He stated that the license stated
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“under 21 until 2-5-17" and that there is no calculation involved.  Mr. Thakore replied he made a mistake
and guaranteed it would not happen again.

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Thakore if he had liquor training.  Mr. Thakore replied that he was BASSETT
certified.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that part of the training the vertical identification signals that the individual is
under 21.  Mr. Thakore replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Thakore why he was confused.  Mr.
Thakore could not explain it.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Thakore if he willingly sold liquor to the minor.  Mr. Thakore replied no.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Thakore if he forgot that the vertical license signals that someone is under 21. 
Mr. Thakore replied he has signs that the individual has to be born by a certain date to purchase alcohol. 
He did not know how he calculated wrong.  He stated that now he will not accept the vertical license.  He
stated he made a big mistake.

Ms. King asked Mr. Thakore if he had any prior liquor handling experience.  Mr. Thakore replied none
and stated that this was his first business.  He stated that he did take the certified training class. 

Ms. King asked if he will accept the vertical license.  Mr. Thakore replied no.  

Chairman Strelau asked if it is considered an aggravating circumstance when an owner is involved in the
sale to a minor.  Ms. Petrarca replied yes.  She stated there are two aggravating circumstances in the case,
where the owner was involved and that an under 21 license was shown.  

Chairman Strelau stated that she was speechless.  Mr. Thakore apologized.  Chairman Strelau replied that
being sorry was not acceptable and advised Mr. Thakore if he wants to have a liquor license another
violation cannot happen.  She stated that he needs to value the license or he will lose it. 

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that Raam Enterprise, Inc. d/b/a Downtown Food Mart, located at 4946
Main Street, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found
guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Thakore if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Thakore replied
that business has not been good.  He asked to serve a suspension in lieu of being fined.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.
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MS. KING MOVED TO FIND RAAM ENTERPRISE, INC. D/B/A DOWNTOWN FOOD MART,
LOCATED AT 4946 MAIN STREET, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau,  Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

United Liquors - 6218 Main Street

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for H&R
Liquors, Inc. d/b/a United Liquors, located at 6218 Main Street.  She stated that the licensee has been
charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Sang-Hak Han and Ms. Ho-Jin Han were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Han and Mrs. Han
introduced themselves as the owners of United Liquors.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. H&R Liquors, Inc. d/b/a United Liquors, 6218 Main Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder
of a Class P-1 Liquor License #LQ-000002, issued by the Village of Downers Grove.  That said
Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove since
August 15, 1994.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:08 p.m. on  Monday, May 12, 2014, Downers Grove Police Officer Buzecky
and Downers Grove Police Officer Edwards observed N.P., a special agent of the Downers Grove
Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is February 5, 1996
(making her 18 years old), enter United Liquors located at 6218 Main Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent retrieved a six pack of Blue Moon beer and proceeded to the checkout counter
where employee James Georgeff was working as a cashier.  

5. That cashier, James Georgeff, whose date of birth is April 4, 1942, rang up the purchase charging
the special agent $9.73 for the beer. 
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6. That the special agent handed James Georgeff a ten dollar bill.  

7. That James Georgeff returned $.27 in change to the special agent for the purchase of the beer. 

8. That at no time did James Georgeff ask the special agent for identification.

9. Officer Edwards who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified himself and
advised James Georgeff  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

10.  That James Georgeff was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering
alcohol to a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

11. That Officer Edwards advised owner Sang Han that notice of further action would be forthcoming
from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Ms. Han stated that they were changing shifts at the time of the violation.  She stated that the employee
did not ask for identification. 

Ms. Han stated that they have operated the business for 20 years and are ready to retire.  She stated that
there was a contract on the business at the time of the violation.  

Ms. Han stated that Mr. Georgeff had BASSETT training.  She asked him why he sold liquor to the minor
and he replied “I don’t know”.  

Chairman Strelau asked if they are selling the business.  Ms. Han replied yes.  She stated that they were
required to attend the disciplinary hearing for the violation before the new owner’s application can be
heard.  Ms. Petrarca stated that staff postponed the new owner’s liquor license application hearing until
August until a disposition is made in this case.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the new owner is James Georgeff.  Ms. Han replied no.

Mr. Krusenoski asked how long Mr. Georgeff had been employed.  Ms. Han replied since 1994.  She
stated that he also worked for the previous owner.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that their control buy record was impressive.  He stated that there was a violation,
but not a control buy.  Ms. Han replied that they sold alcohol to a customer who had a fake identification
and were charged with for the actual sale to the minor.

Mr. Han stated that she, her husband and Mr. Georgeff were working at the store.  

Ms. Han stated that although they have a few months of operating the store, they terminated Mr.
Georgeff.  She stated that only she and her husband are working in the store and they are being very strict
with accepting identifications.
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Ms. King stated that they set a good precedent with their control buy history.  She was sorry to see them
end their career with a violation.  She wished them luck with the sale of their business and retirement.

Ms. Fregeau stated that the manual was very lax and did not go into great detail. She asked if they have an
out of state id checking guide.  Ms. Han replied yes.  Ms. Fregeau suggested that manuals that are a
number of years old to be reviewed at renewal and make sure the policies are adequate.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that a long term employee that does nothing but sell alcohol should have known to
request an identification.

Mr. Jacobson wished them luck.  He stated their record was impressive, but it was sad that they have to
end on this note.  

Chairman Strelau stated that it was an unfortunate incident at the end of a successful career.  She stated
that she looked forward to meeting the new owners.  

Chairman Strelau gave credit to the Han’s for terminating the long term employee.  She stated that
terminating him was not an easy thing to do, but was the right thing to do.   

Chairman Strelau wished them well.  

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that H&R Liquors, Inc. d/b/a United Liquors, located at 6218 Main
Street, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance
which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found guilty of a
violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Ms. Han if she had any final comments for the record.  Ms. Han thanked the
Downers Grove residents for supporting their business over the years.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MR. JACOBSON MOVED TO FIND H&R LIQUORS, INC. D/B/A UNITED LIQUORS,
LOCATED AT 6218 MAIN STREET, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

VI. OLD BUSINESS
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Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka reported the Mayor’s intent to issue licenses for Cork Wine & Spirits and Caputo’s.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the license for Caputo’s has been issued in order for them to apply to the State and
stock the store.  She anticipated the store opening on or about June 26th . 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Ogden Avenue site lease for Cork Wine & Spirits fell through.  She stated
that they were seeking another location in Downers Grove and anticipated them re-applying in August
with the new location.  She stated that they will be required to update the applications, floor plan and
provide a new lease.  Chairman Strelau asked if they would have to pay another application fee.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that they would be charged half, as there are hearing, staff and administrative costs for
the re-application.  

Ms. Kuchynka reported that she was in the process of renewals.  She stated that Playa del Sol, Bogies
Indoor Golf and Game Pazzo did not renew.  She noted that Bogies will re-apply under a new corporation
in the fall.  She stated that the application would go through then expedited process and the application
placed on file at a Village Council meeting.  She stated that he is combining his two corporations into one
and has since dissolved the Downers Grove corporation.  Chairman Strelau asked if the establishment was
open in the summer.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that there will not be a July meeting due to the 4th of July holiday.  She stated that
the next meeting is August 7th where they will consider applications from the new owner of United
Liquors and the franchisee for the Fairview Avenue 7-Eleven.  She stated that the existing licensees were
advised that the disciplinary hearings would need to occur before the new applications were considered. 
She stated that any suspension must be served and/or fines paid prior to the issuance of the new licenses. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that Cork Wine & Spirits may be on the August agenda if they timely submit the
change of location application materials.   

Ms. Fregeau asked when the next newsletter would go out.  Ms. Kuchynka replied some time after
renewals.  Ms. Fregeau requested that she include an article about recognizing fake ids and information
advising licensees that college kids are out of school.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she would like to include an article about licensees conducting refresher
training courses for employees.

Ms. Fregeau stated that she saw an article about a community who rewards licensees that do not commit
violations and that it seemed to have a positive impact.  Ms. Kuchynka asked her to forward it to her once
she finds it.  

Mr. Jacobson asked if violations are published.  Ms. Kuchynka replied through meeting agendas.

Chairman Strelau asked if the Village website shows licensees who pass the control buys.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied no and noted that they receive a letter from the Mayor.  Chairman Strelau asked if the Village
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could include those licensees with a good history in the Village’s e-news.  Ms. Petrarca stated it could
also be put in the Village Corner.  Chairman Strelau stated it would be nice, positive recognition.  

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. King moved to adjourn the June 18, 2014 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
8:58 p.m.
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